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Based on an Emergency Preparedness Survey 

completed on December 9, 2024, at McMurray 

Hills Manor, it was determined there were no 

deficiencies identified with the requirements of 42 

CFR 483.73
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Facility ID# 130102

Component 01

Main Building

Based on a Medicare/Medicaid Recertification 

Survey completed on December 9, 2024, it was 

determined that McMurray Hills Manor was not in 

compliance with the following requirements of the 

Life Safety Code for an existing health care 

occupancy. Compliance with the National Fire 

Protection Association's Life Safety Code is 

required by 42 CFR 483.90(a).

This is a two-story, Type II (000), unprotected 

non-combustible building, with a basement, that is 

fully sprinklered.
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NFPA 101 Hazardous Areas - Enclosure

Hazardous Areas - Enclosure 

Hazardous areas are protected by a fire barrier having 

1-hour fire resistance rating (with 3/4 hour fire rated doors) 

or an automatic fire extinguishing system in accordance 

with 8.7.1 or 19.3.5.9. When the approved automatic fire 

extinguishing system option is used, the areas shall be 

separated from other spaces by smoke resisting partitions 

and doors in accordance with 8.4. Doors shall be 

self-closing or automatic-closing and permitted to have 

nonrated or field-applied protective plates that do not 

exceed 48 inches from the bottom of the door. 

Describe the floor and zone locations of hazardous areas 

that are deficient in REMARKS. 

19.3.2.1, 19.3.5.9

Area Automatic Sprinkler

Separation N/A

a. Boiler and Fuel-Fired Heater Rooms

b. Laundries (larger than 100 square feet)

c. Repair, Maintenance, and Paint Shops

d. Soiled Linen Rooms (exceeding 64 gallons)

e. Trash Collection Rooms

(exceeding 64 gallons)

f. Combustible Storage Rooms/Spaces

(over 50 square feet)

g. Laboratories (if classified as Severe 

Hazard - see K322)

Completion 

Date:

01/10/2025

Status:

APPROVED

Date:

12/19/2024

The Facility submits this Plan of 

Correction under procedures 

established by the Department of 

Health in order to comply with the 

Department's directive to change 

conditions which the Department 

alleges is deficient under State 

and/or Federal Long Term Care 

Regulations. This Plan of Correction 

should not be construed as either a 

waiver of the facility's right to appeal 

or challenge the accuracy or severity 

of the alleged deficiencies or an 

admission of past or ongoing 

violation of State or Federal 

regulatory requirements."

F-0321

1. Facility Maintenance director 

installed door closure and hardware 

for proper closure.

2. Facility Maintenace director/ 

designee conducted facility wide 

door audit to doors had proper 

closure if needed. 

3. Facility Maintenace director will 

audit doors for proper closure 

hardware 1x weekly x 4 weeks then 

monthly x 2 months

IF CONTINUATION SHEET Page 2 of 11D0FK21CMS-2567L



(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION:

A. BLDG: __01______________ 

B. WING: ________________ 

(X5)

COMPLETE

DATE

PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH 

CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE 

CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE 

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY 

MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC 

IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)

(X4) ID 

PREFIX  

TAG

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND  

PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC)

(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

395032

(X3) DATE SURVEY

COMPLETED:

12/09/2024

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER: 

MCMURRAY HILLS MANOR

STATE LICENSE NUMBER:  130102

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE:

249 WEST MCMURRAY ROAD

MCMURRAY, PA  15317

PRINTED: 3/27/2025

FORM APPROVED

2567-L

 ID

 PREFIX  TAG

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

HEALTH CARE FINANCING ADMINISTRATION

Continued from page 2K 0321

SS=E

0321K

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:
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Based on observation and interview, it was 

determined the facility failed to maintain hazardous 

area enclosures in two instances, affecting two of 

nine smoke compartments.

Findings include:

1.  Observation on December 9, 2024, revealed the 

following hazardous area enclosure deficiencies:

a) 10:54 a.m., the door to the oxygen storage room 

on the C-2 wing did not contain a self closing 

device;

b) 11:30 a.m., the door to the transfer switch room 

failed to latch when tested.

Interview with the Facility Administrator and 

Maintenance Director on December 9, 2024, at 

1:30 p.m., confirmed the listed hazardous area 

enclosure deficiencies.
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K 0324  0.00NFPA 101 Cooking Facilities

Cooking Facilities

Cooking equipment is protected in accordance with NFPA 

96, Standard for Ventilation Control and Fire Protection of 

Commercial Cooking Operations, unless: 

* residential cooking equipment (i.e., small appliances such 

as microwaves, hot plates, toasters) are used for food 

warming or limited cooking in accordance with 18.3.2.5.2, 

19.3.2.5.2

* cooking facilities open to the corridor in smoke 

compartments with 30 or fewer patients comply with the 

conditions under 18.3.2.5.3, 19.3.2.5.3, or

* cooking facilities in smoke compartments with 30 or fewer 

patients comply with conditions under 18.3.2.5.4, 19.3.2.5.4.

Cooking facilities protected according to NFPA 96 per 9.2.3 

are not required to be enclosed as hazardous areas, but 

shall not be open to the corridor. 

18.3.2.5.1 through 18.3.2.5.4, 19.3.2.5.1 through 19.3.2.5.5, 

9.2.3, TIA 12-2

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:

Completion 

Date:

01/10/2025

Status:

APPROVED

Date:

12/19/2024

F-0324

1.Facility maintenance director 

12/9/2024 properly tethered cooking 

appliance so it could not be moved 

and educated dietary staff after 

cleaning to properly tether cooking 

appliance.

2. Audit will be completed by 

maintenance director /designee daily 

x 4weeks, then weekly x 2 months
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Based on observation and interview, it was 

determined the facility failed to properly install and 

maintain equipment protected by the kitchen hood 

extinguishing system in one instance, affecting one of 

nine smoke compartments.

Findings Include:

1. Observation on December 9, 2024, at 10:30 

a.m., revealed a gas-fired oven on wheels, in the 

main kitchen, was not provided with an approved 

method that would ensure the appliance was 

returned to an approved design location after it had 

been moved for maintenance and cleaning, as 

required by section 12.1.2.3 and 12.1.2.3.1 of 

NFPA 96, Standard for Ventilation Control and 

Fire Protection of Commercial Cooking Operations. 

Interview with the Facility Administrator and 

Maintenance Director on December 9, 2024, at 

1:30 p.m., confirmed the gas-fired cooking 

appliance was not tethered in a way so it could not 

be moved from the ventilation hood and gas 
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connection.

K 0353

SS=E

K 0353  0.00NFPA 101 Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing

Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing

Automatic sprinkler and standpipe systems are inspected, 

tested, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 25, 

Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and Maintaining of 

Water-based Fire Protection Systems. Records of system 

design, maintenance, inspection and testing are maintained 

in a secure location and readily available. 

  a) Date sprinkler system last checked   

_____________________

  b) Who provided system test  

____________________________

  c) Water system supply source  

__________________________

Provide in REMARKS information on coverage for any 

non-required or partial automatic sprinkler system.

9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, and NFPA 25

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:

Completion 

Date:

01/10/2025

Status:

APPROVED

Date:

12/20/2024

f-0353

1. Maintenance Director on 

12/9/2024 removed wire from 

sprinkler line.

2. Maintenance Director on 

12/09/2024 replaced missing ceiling 

tile and tile with 1/8 inch or greater 

gap

3. Maintenance Director on 

12/12/2024 placed missing 

escutcheon 

Maintenance Director/ designee will 

audit ceiling tile weekly x 4weeks, 

then biweekly x 2 months.

findigs will be reported at monthly 

QA meeting
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Based on documentation review, observation, and 

interview, it was determined the facility failed to 

maintain the automatic sprinkler system in five 

instances, affecting four of nine smoke 

compartments.

Findings include:

1. Observation on December 9, 2024, revealed the 

following automatic sprinkler system deficiencies 

which may affect the operation of the sprinkler 

system:

a) 10:00 a.m., there was a missing ceiling tile in the 

sprinkler room;

b) 10:09 a.m., there was MC wire laying on top of a 

sprinkler line, above the smoke doors to the C2 

wing;

c) 10:15 a.m., there was a gap, greater than 1/8 

inch, in the ceiling tile in the electrical room behind 

the Laundry room;

d) 10:22 a.m., there was a gap, greater than 1/8 
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inch, in the ceiling tile in the Dietary Manager's 

office;

e) 10:45 a.m., a sprinkler head, in the first floor 

storage room, was missing an escutcheon.

Interview with the Facility Administrator and 

Maintenance Director on December 9, 2024, at 

1:30 p.m., confirmed the listed automatic sprinkler 

system deficiencies.

K 0372

SS=E

K 0372  0.00NFPA 101 Subdivision of Building Spaces - Smoke Barrie

Subdivision of Building Spaces - Smoke Barrier 

Construction

2012 EXISTING

Smoke barriers shall be constructed to a 1/2-hour fire 

resistance rating per 8.5. Smoke barriers shall be permitted 

to terminate at an atrium wall. Smoke dampers are not 

required in duct penetrations in fully ducted HVAC 

systems where an approved sprinkler system is installed for 

smoke compartments adjacent to the smoke barrier. 

Completion 

Date:

01/10/2025

Status:

APPROVED

Date:

12/20/2024

F-0372

1.Maintenance Director on 12/9/2024 

sealed opening with 3M Fireblock 

caulking.
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19.3.7.3, 8.6.7.1(1) 

Describe any mechanical smoke control system in 

REMARKS.

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:
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Based on observation and interview, it was 

determined the facility failed to maintain smoke 

barrier walls in one instance, affecting two of nine 

smoke compartments.

Findings include:

1.  Observation on December 9, 2024, at 11:05 

a.m., revealed a penetration in the first floor smoke 

barrier wall, next to a steel beam, above the smoke 

doors to enter the C2 Wing.

Interview with the Facility Administrator and 

Maintenance Director on December 9, 2024, at 

1:30 p.m., confirmed the smoke barrier penetration. 
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